

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE CO.,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.) Case No. SC02-709
)
 NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER)
 CORPORATION, et al.)
)
 Appellees)
 _____/

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ON QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
RELATING TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY

THOMAS E. WARNER
Solicitor General

LOUIS F. HUBENER
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL
The Capitol - Suite PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3681

(850) 410-2672 (fax)

On behalf of Robert A. Butterworth,
Attorney General, and the State of
Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD	8
ARGUMENT	8
THE INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN KUA AND CSX IS UNENFORCEABLE IN THIS CASE BECAUSE IT CONSTITUTES AN UNAUTHORIZED WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.	8
A. ONLY THE LEGISLATURE, BY CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS ACT, MAY WAIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	8
B. THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT AUTHORIZE KUA TO AGREE TO INDEMNIFY CSX OR ANYONE ELSE FOR DAMAGES NOT CAUSED BY KUA; NOR DID THE LEGISLATURE AUTHORIZE KUA TO AGREE TO DEFEND ANYONE IN LITIGATION.	13
C. KUA CANNOT BE ESTOPPED TO ASSERT SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AS A DEFENSE TO THE CLAIMS IN THIS CASE.	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armco Drainage & Metal Products, Inc. v. Pinellas County,
137 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) 25

Arnold v. Schumpert, 217 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1968) 10

Brumby v. City of Clearwater, 149 So. 203 (Fla. 1933) 24

Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Commission, 354 So. 2d 362
(Fla. 1978) 11

Cauley v. City of Jacksonville, 403 So. 2d 379
(Fla. 1981) 8,9,21

City of Jacksonville v. Franco, 361 So. 2d 209
(Fla. 1st DCA 1978) 7,21

Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County,
371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979) 9,21

Cook v. Navy Point, Inc., 88 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1956) 25

Dade County Sch. Board v. Radio Station WOBA,
699 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997), affd in part,
quashed in part, 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999) 15

Davis v. Watson, 318 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975) 10

Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein, 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994) 8

Edwards v. Town of Lantana, 77 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1955) 25

Escambia Land & Manufacturing Co. v. Ferry Pass
Inspectors & Shippers Assn, 52 So. 715 (Fla. 1910) 24

Evanston Insurance Co. v. City of Homestead, 563 So. 2d 755
(Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 15

Levine v. Dade County Sch. Board, 442 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1983) 11

Local No. 234 v. Henley & Beckwith, 66 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1953) 25

<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Reyes</u> , 688 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1996)	11
<u>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Rountree Transport Transport and Rigging, Inc.</u> , 15 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. C419 (11th Cir. Mar. 26, 2002)	3
<u>Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Department of Corrections</u> , 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Ramsey v. City of Kissimmee</u> , 190 So. 474 (Fla. 1939)	25
<u>Seaboard Air Line Railroad Co. v. Sarasota-Fruitville Drainage District</u> , 255 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1958)	15
<u>Spangler v. Florida State Turnpike Authority</u> , 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State ex rel. Davis v. Love</u> , 126 So. 374 (Fla. 1930)	9,10
<u>State ex rel. Kurz v. Lee</u> , 163 So. 859 (Fla. 1938)	9
<u>State ex rel. Schwartz v. City of Hialeah</u> , 156 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963)	25
<u>State Road Department v. Tharp</u> , 1 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1941),	9
<u>State v. Green</u> , 116 So. 66 (1928)	9
<u>Suits v. Hillsborough County</u> , 2 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1941)	10
<u>Town of Indian River Shores v. Coll</u> , 378 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	25

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 16.01	1
Section 161.101	11
Section 163.01	11,21,22,23
Section 166.021	17

Section 234.211	12
Section 255.559	12
Section 365.171	12
Section 768.28	<i>passim</i>

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I, § 13	17
Article III, § 22	10
Article VIII, § 2	17
Article X, § 13	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chapter 93-89, Laws of Florida	20
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2000-22 (2000)	14,16
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 99-56 (1999)	16
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 95-61 (1995)	16
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 95-12 (1995)	16
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 93-94 (1993)	16
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 90-21 (1990)	16
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 80-77 (1980)	16
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 78-20 (1978)	16
